

An agency of the Government of Ontario



Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.

Ce document est tiré du registre aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario,* accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.



300 Dufferin Avenue P.O. Box 5035 London, ON N6A 4L9

London CANADA April 30, 2021 ONTARIO HERITAGE TRUST



Ontario Heritage Trust 10 Adelaide Street East Toronto ON M5C 1J3

Carvest Properties Limited 3800 Colonel Talbot Rd London ON N6P 1H5

Re: Designation of 3303 Westdel Bourne, L.S.P.-3490-112 The Ontario Heritage Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. 0.18

Please find enclosed, for your information, a certified copy of By-law No. L.S.P.-3490-112, entitled, "A by-law to designate 3303 Westdel Bourne to be of cultural heritage value or interest.", passed by the Municipal Council of the Corporation of The City of London on April 13, 2021 and registered as Instrument No. ER1370620 on April 28, 2021.

If you wish to have a plaque mounted on this building to designate it as a property of cultural heritage value or interest, please contact the Heritage Planners with the City of London Planning Division

Catharine Saunders City Clerk

Encl.

/kg

cc: Heritage Planners, Planning Division, <u>Heritage@london.ca</u> J. Bunn, City Clerk's Office

The Corporation of the City of London Office: 519-661-CITY (2489) ext 0916 docservices@london.ca Fax: 519-661-4892 www.london.ca The applicant(s) hereby applies to the Land Registrar.

Properties			
PIN	08503 - 0144 LT		
Description	LT 22 RCP 423; DELAWARE TWP		
Address	3303 WESTDEL BOURNE LONDON		

Applicant(s)

This Order/By-law affects the selected PINs.

NameTHE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF LONDONAddress for ServiceP.O. Box 5035, London, ON N6A 4L9This document is being authorized by a municipal corporation Ed Holder, Mayor & Catharine Saunders, City Clerk.This document is not authorized under Power of Attorney by this party.

Statements

This application is based on the Municipality By-law See Schedules.

		300 Dufferin Ave Suite1014, P.O. Box 5035 London N6A 4L9	acting for Applicant(s)	Signed	2021 04 28
el	519-661-4940				
ax	519-661-5530				
have th	e authority to sign and register the	document on behalf of the Applicant(s).			

CITY C	FLONDON	300 Dufferin Ave Suite1014, P.O. Box 5035 London N6A 4L9	2021 04 28
Tel	519-661-4940		
Fax	519-661-5530		

\$65.30 \$65.30

Statutory Registration Fee	
Total Paid	

Bill No. 145 2021

By-law No. L.S.P.-3490-112

A by-law to designate 3303 Westdel Bourne be of cultural heritage value or interest.

WHEREAS pursuant to the *Ontario Heritage Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. 0.18*, the Council of a municipality may by by-law designate a property including buildings and structures thereon to be of cultural heritage value or interest;

AND WHEREAS notice of intention to so designate the property known as 3303 Westdel Bourne has been duly published and served;

NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of The Corporation of the City of London enacts as follows:

1. The real property at 3303 Westdel Bourne, more particularly described in Schedule "A" <u>attached</u> hereto, is designated as being of cultural heritage value or interest for the reasons set out in Schedule "B" <u>attached</u> hereto.

2. The City Clerk is authorized to cause a copy of this by-law to be registered upon the title to the property described in Schedule "A" hereto in the proper Land Registry Office.

3. The City Clerk is authorized to cause a copy of this by-law to be served upon the owner of the aforesaid property and upon the Ontario Heritage Trust and to cause notice of this by-law to be published once in a newspaper of general circulation in The City of London, to the satisfaction of the City Clerk, and to enter the description of the aforesaid property, the name and address of its registered owner, and designation statement explaining the cultural heritage value or interest of the property and a description of the heritage attributes of the property in the Register of all properties designated under the *Ontario Heritage Act*.

4. This by-law comes into force and effect on the day it is passed.

PASSED in Open Council on April 13, 2021.

Ed Holder Mayor

Catharine Saunders City Clerk

First Reading – April 13, 2021 Second Reading – April 13, 2021 Third Reading – April 13, 2021

SCHEDULE "A" To By-law No. L.S.P.-3490-112

Legal Description LT 22 RCP 423; DELAWARE TWP

SCHEDULE "B" To By-law No. L.S.P.-3490-112

Statement for Designation

3303 Westdel Bourne is located on the west side of Westdel Bourne, North of Deadman's Road in London, Ontario. The property at 3303 Westdel Bourne includes a farmhouse, three barns, and a shed.

The farmhouse located at 3303 Westdel Bourne was built in 1877 in the Italianate style. The farmhouse is a two storey, buff brick, asymmetrical farmhouse, with a complex massing. The farmhouse has one projecting and one recessed bay and a one storey buff brick wing in the rear. The building is capped by a hipped roof that form a flat roof at its peak. Two single-stacked buff brick chimneys flank the north and west slopes of the roof. The two storey portion of the house has return eaves as well as tongue and groove soffits. Decorative paired brackets, that are a defining element of the Italianate style, are found around the entire house.

The building has an asymmetrical façade that is comprised of one recessed bay and one projecting bay. The projecting bay is highlighted by the decorative bargeboard on the front gable and an oculus window in the gable's centre. On the main floor, an entry door is located in the recessed bay. The door itself has been replace, but the original opening has been retained. Two fixed windows in the central bay are now in the place of the original door, and the segmented arch transom with decorative etched glass. The etched glass shows a floral motif surrounding a bird.

Brick voussoirs with contrasting mortar appear above every original window and door opening. Many windows tall, narrow and in pairs with segmented arch openings. Although all the windows appear to have been replaced, the replacement windows are wood and maintain their openings. The original cast stone sills can be found below each window. The buff brick is laid in a common bond pattern and the foundation is field stone with coursing detail.

The ell shaped wrap-around verandah is covered by a hipped roof and supported by decorative chamfered posts. The chamfered posts are connected to a concrete base with pressed design and are topped with capitals connected to fluted brackets. Each fluted bracket connects to a pierced panels supported by a decorative bracket. Spandrels extend around the verandah with a centre decorative bracket attached below.

Barn 1

Barn 1 is the largest of the barns located on the property at 3303 Westdel Bourne. Barn 1 is in the Bank Barn style as the lower level housed animals and the upper level served as storage (Appendix C, see Barn 1). The foundation of the barn has been parged in concrete and has a number of openings for multi-pane windows. The barn is a timber frame with a gable roof covered in corrugated metal and vertical barn board siding. The beams in the barn are a mix of hand hewed and machine cut. The beams in the barn are a mix of hand hewed and machine cut. The beams in the barn are connected to the post with mortise-and-tenon joints. The beams on the first level are notched into the top of the foundation wall. A reinforced concrete silo is connected to the north façade of the barn.

A barn hill is connected to the east façade of Barn 1. The barn hill appears to have a root cellar that has been parged and altered, an open space in the middle – known as a "walk way", and field stones making up the rest of the barn hill.

Barn 2 & 3

Barn 2 and Barn 3 is just south west of the Barn 1. Similar to Barn 1 the barns are also a timber frame with a gable roof and vertical barn board siding. The beams in the barn

are a mix of hand hewed and machine cut with a typical diagonal post and beam brace connection. The beams are connected to the post with mortise-and-tenon joints. The only difference is that Barn 3 sits on top of concrete piers.

Shed

The shed is a vernacular in form with timber framing and a corrugated metal roof. What is suspected to be a dog house is connected to the south façade.

Statement of Cultural Heritage Value or Interest

The property at 3303 Westdel Bourne includes a farmhouse which is a representative example of a farmhouse in Italianate style within the former Delaware Township. The farmhouse displays many of the elements commonly found on building in the Italianate style, including the most defining element of the style, paired brackets. The farmhouse also has narrow segmented arched windows, paired windows, hipped roof, wide overhanging eaves, and a projecting bay with gable and oculus window. The decorative details of the wrap-around verandah details displays a high degree of craftsmanship when comparing two other Italianate style farmhouses in the former Delaware Township.

Barn 1 (the largest barn) located on the property at 3303 Westdel Bourne is a rare and representative example of the bank barn as it has a timber frame structure with mortise and tenon joints, a gable roof, concrete foundation, and has vertical "barn board" cladding. Barn 1 is rare because it retains its barn hill, which has both a root cellar and a walk way underneath the ball hill.

The farmhouse on the property located at 3303 Westdel Bourn displays a high degree of craftsmanship. Elements that display a high degree of craftsmanship include, the contrasting mortar in the brick voussoirs, the etched glass transom window, but particularly, elements of the verandah. The ell shaped wrap-around verandah is covered by a hipped roof and supported by decorative chamfered posts. The chamfered posts are connected to a concrete base with pressed design and are topped with capitals connected to fluted brackets. Each fluted bracket connects to a pierced panels supported by a decorative bracket. Spandrels extend around the verandah with a centre decorative bracket attached below.

The property located at 3303 Westdel Bourne is significantly associated with the Ireland family. The Ireland family is one of the earliest settlers to the Delaware Township area and the property was farmed by the family for 141 years. The Ireland's were active community members throughout the 141 years. George and Clementine Ireland were active members of the Kilworth United Church (2442 Oxford Street). Walter Ireland and his family were known for growing vegetables and apples, which they sold at the Covent Garden Market in London (Grainger 2006, 283). Also, Maggie Ireland and Marian Ireland were active member of the Women's Institute

The area of the former Delaware Township is evolving and developing with modern residential developments to the north and south of the subject property. The farmhouse and Barn 1 are important in defining and maintaining the historic agricultural character of the area that developed in the early to late nineteenth century. Retaining the farmhouse and Barn 1 provides a tangible link to the historic agricultural character of this area. The prominent design values of the farmhouse and Barn 1 allows it to define this character. The farmhouse and Barn 1 communicates the history of a family who immigrated to Delaware Township, farmed their property, and sold their produce at the Covent Garden Market in London. The property at 3303 Westdel Bourne is important in defining the character of the Delaware Township area.

Heritage Attributes

The heritage attributes which support or contribute to the cultural heritage value or interest of the property at 3303 Westdel Bourne include:

Farmhouse

- · Form, scale, and massing of the two storey buff brick farmhouse
- Setback of the farmhouse from Westdel Bourne;
- Orientation of the farmhouse with its broadest façade towards Westdel Bourne;
- Buff brick in a common bond pattern;

- Two stacked buff brick chimneys;
- Asymmetrical, staggered three-bay façade;
- Hipped roof with front gable ;
- Decorative bargeboard on the front gable and an oculus window in the gable's centre of the projecting bay ;
- Paired wood brackets at the eaves;
- Wood soffits
- Segmented arch window openings with brick voussoirs with contrasting red mortar;
- Original main door opening with a segmented arch transom with decorative etched glass with floral and bird motif;
- Cast stone sills;
- Field stone foundation with coursing detail;
- The ell shaped wrap around verandah is covered by a hipped roof and supported by decorated chamfered posts;
 - The posts are topped with capitals that connect to fluted brackets;
 - o Connected to each bracket is a pierced panel with an out bracket below;
 - A spandrel, with a decorative bracket attached below in the centre, connects the pierced panels together;
 - o The base of the verandah is concrete with a pressed design

Barn 1

- Form, scale, and massing of the two level, timber frame barn;
- Relationship to the farmhouse;
- · Parged concrete foundation with a number of openings for multi-pane windows;
- Gable roof covered in corrugated metal;
- Vertical barn board siding;
- Mix of hand hewed and machine cut beams connected to the post with mortiseand-tenon joints;
- A reinforced concrete silo is connected to the north façade of the barn;
 - A barn hill is connected to the east façade;
 - o The form, scale, and massing;
 - Suspected root cellar that has been parged on the exterior; and
 - An open space in the middle of the barn hill known as a "walk way".